

2004

Dan Leatham, Robert E. Steele, Tim Slocum,  
Harold W. Johnson, and W. Fred Hurst v. Utah  
Department of Corrections and the Utah Career  
Service Review Board : Brief of Respondent

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Phillip W. Dyer, Carey A. Seager; Law Offices of Phillip Dyer; Attorneys for Appellants.

Brent A. Burnett; Assistant Attorney General; Attorneys for Respondent.

---

### Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Leatham v. Utah Department of Corrections*, No. 20040376 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2004).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca2/4974](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2/4974)

| <u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>  | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....   | 1           |
| DETERMINATIVE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES & RULES ....  | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 4           |
| STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....   | 6           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 11          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 12          |
| I. PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO MARSHAL THE EVIDENCE<br>TO SUPPORT THEIR CHALLENGE TO THE FACTUAL FINDINGS<br>OF THE CSRB ..... | 12          |
| II. THE CSRB DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN INTERPRETING<br>ITS OWN EXCUSABLE NEGLECT RULE .....                             | 15          |
| III. PETITIONERS NEED TO TIMELY FILE THEIR GRIEVANCE<br>WAS NOT TOLLED BY A DISCOVERY RULE .....                              | 18          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 20          |
| RESPONDENTS DO NOT DESIRE ORAL<br>ARGUMENT OR A PUBLISHED OPINION .....   | 20          |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 21          |
| ADDENDUM - No Addendum are needed under the rules   |             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <u>Anderson v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</u> ,<br>920 P.2d 575 (Utah App 1996) .....              | 19-20    |
| <u>Ashcroft v. Indus. Comm'n of Utah</u> , 855 P.2d 267 (Utah App. 1993) .....                     | 16       |
| <u>Berenda v. Langford</u> , 914 P.2d 45 (Utah 1996) .....   | 20       |
| <u>Bd. of Educ. of Rogers, Arkansas v. McCluskey</u> , 458 U.S. 966 (1982) .....                   | 16-17    |
| <u>Bukholz v. Joyce</u> , 972 P.2d 1235 (Utah 1998) .....  | 19       |
| <u>CSRB v. Utah Dep't of Corr.</u> , 942 P.2d 933 (Utah 1997) .....                                | 2        |
| <u>Concerned Parents of Stepchildren v. Mitchell</u> , 645 P.2d 629 (Utah 1982) .....              | 16       |
| <u>Covey v. Covey</u> , 2003 UT App 380, 80 P.3d 553 .....   | 14       |
| <u>E.M. v. Briggs</u> , 922 P.2d 754 (Utah 1996) .....   | 16       |
| <u>Holland v. CSRB</u> , 856 P.2d 678 (Utah App. 1993) .....                                       | 2, 15-16 |
| <u>Lilly v. Vermont Headmasters Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 648 A.2d 810 (Vt. 1993) .....                    | 17-18    |
| <u>McKnight v. State Land Bd.</u> , 381 P.2d 726 (Utah 1963) .....                                 | 16       |
| <u>Myers v. McDonald</u> , 635 P.2d 84 (Utah 1981) .....   | 19       |
| <u>Road Runner Oil, Inc. v. Bd. of Oil, Gas and Mining</u> ,<br>2003 UT App 275, 76 P.3d 692 ..... | 14       |
| <u>Sevy v. Security Title Co.</u> , 902 P.2d 629 (Utah 1995) .....                                 | 19       |
| <u>Smith v. Smith</u> , 1999 UT App 370, 995 P.2d 14 .....   | 19       |
| <u>Walker Drug Co., Inc. v. La Sal Oil Co.</u> , 902 P.2d 1229 (Utah 1995) .....                   | 19       |
| <u>Warren v. Provo City Corp.</u> , 838 P.2d 1125 (Utah 1992) .....                                | 19       |

## STATUTES

|   |                 |
|---|-----------------|
| Utah Code Ann. § 63-46b-14 (1997) .....   | 1               |
| Utah Code Ann. § 67-19a-401 (2000) .....  | 2-3, 11, 12, 15 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 78-2a-3 (2002) .....     | 1               |
| Utah Administrative Code, R137-1-2 .....  | 3, 5, 6, 12, 15 |
| Utah Administrative Code, R137-1-13 ..... | 3               |
| Utah Administrative Code, R137-1-22 ..... | 3-4             |
| Utah Administrative Code, R477-8-6 .....  | 4, 5            |
